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ROBERT W. STRAUB 
GOVEIINOR 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 

January 24 9 1900 

Carlton W. Troutt, III 
116 Central Avenue 
East Falmouth, Massachusetts 02536 

Dear Mr. Troutt: 

~ , 
,· 

PHONE 378-8508 

/44231 

We have not had a response from Ms. Mi 11 ion for several 
months regarding the status of her permit number 32736. 
We are unable to change our records based on a copy of 
the legal description you submitted so I'm returning 
that copy along with the copy of the abstra.ct, and our 
refund check number 4016 in the amount of $2.00 which 
you also submitted to us in November 1978. 

- Since we have not had a response fr..e,m Ms. Million, it 
is assumed that she also has no further interest in the 
permit so we will take steps towards cancellation of 
permit number 32736. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas E •. Shook 
Water Rights Engineer 

TES:kas 

Enclosures 

cc: Ms. Debbie Million 
c/o Juanita Million 
603 Sunset Way 
Grants Passt Oregon 97526 I 
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July 26, 1979 

. ,,..,,,,...,...,,,,,\ 4'". 

Carlton W. TiouteIII 
116 Central Av~nue 
E. Falmouth, MASS. 02536 

Dear Mr. Trout 

,.,/_'•, 

'{JlR-8508 

File No. 44231 

To date, we have not received any'.! i~fonnation from Ms. Debbfe 
Million regarding an ·assignment of her permit to- you. 

· We ~ill continue to withhold action on this file for a reasonable 
length of time pending your reply~ . 

Sincerely 

Thomas E. Shook 
Water Rights Eng·tneer 

'· \ 

TES/dw 
cc: Ms. Debbie Million 

1000 Sheraton Dr. 
Williams, OR 97544 

I . 
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Deltb,ie Million 
n,....c:,-r.-, • 

lOO<l,Shera.ton ,Drive 
Williams~ Oregon 97544 

Dear Ms. Million:. 
. . 

Ap!il 13, 1979 

378-8508 

· '44231 

. It has come to my attention that. you have sold _the property in con­
nection.with your permit numbered '32736. The permit granted.the 
. right to the use of ~ater · from· Banning Creek for domestic supplies. 

If ·you have'·no further 'interest in the permit, you pr~bably sh~uld 
assign the permit .to the new:owner. An assignment form.with.the 
.proper application and permit mnnberi,~'2entered is enclosed for this 
i1.urpose. You w:i.11 have to include the new owners name. and address 
and then sign_the form in· the.space.provided.· A $2.00 assignment 
(tecording fee is also. required. . . 

In. the·even·that our records are not to·be changed,' please advise us 
and we will send you the findings of our survey foryotir approval •. 

Further action will be -held ·on this ,file for a reasonable length of 
time })$tiding your reply~· 

Sincerely, 

\ 
! 

\ 
\· 

Thoinas E. Shook 
. Water Rightsc Engineer . ,.\ 

TES:slm 
Enclosure 

\\" ..... 
\'. .. 
\· 

\ 
~ 



ROBERT W. STRAUB 
GOVERNOR 

Water Resources Departm.ent 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 

December 4, 1978 

Carlton W. Troutt III 
1000 Sheraton Drive 
Williams, Oregon 97544 

RE: File No. 44231 

Dear Mr. Troutt: 

PHONE 378-8508 

Thank you for your check in the amount of $2.and your letter regarding 
permit No. 32736. We are unable to take action on your _request because the 
information does not satisfactorily meet our requirements. 

The statutes only provide for the record hold~r of a permit to assign 
their interestin the permit to someone else.. We recently cJ:!anged our records, 
November 16, 1978, to show Ms. Debbie Million as holder of the permit. Perhaps 
for all concerned, it would be better for her to sign the enclosed form and 
return it so that we can again change our records. The addresses we have for 
Ms. Million are as follows: 1000 Sheraton Drive, Williams, OR 97544; and 
1335 Allston Way, Berkeley, CA 94702. 

Occasionally we have not been able to obtain the signature of the record 
holder and we have used a certified copy of the deed showing the present owner 
as legal owner of the property in question. The instrument you submitted to us 
only describes a piece of property, which, incidenta_lly, does not describe the 
entire property as described on the legal description which accompanied the ap­
plication for a permit. For this reason, as well as the adverse report sub­
mitted by our field engineer, I would really hesitate _on changing our records 
with anything other than the signature of Debbie Million. 

Our field engineer reported that water was being appropriated from two 
different places, one of which the engineer referred to as a well, but could be 
the infiltration system you mentioned; and the other source was Banning Creek. 
The permit granted the right to appropriate water from Banning Creek at a point 
located 180 feet south and 1280 feet east from the West Quarter Corner of Sec­
tion 27; and the use was for domestic supplies for one family including the irri­
gation of lawn or garden not exceeding½ acre in area. Under the terms of the 
permit, only one system was to have been developed for household supplies and 
any irrigation would have to be made through the same system;. The permit, how­
ever, is entirely dependent upon the use of water for domestic supplies. If 



Carlton W. Troutt III 
File No. 44231 
page 2 

use of water is not being made as allowed under permit No. 32736, the permit 
should be canceled. An application for a new permit for the use of water as 
it is being made could then be submitted. 

TES:lcj 

Sincerely, 

Thomas E. Shook 
Water Rights Engineer 



To: Water Rights Division 
Water Resources Department 

Attn: Larry Toll 

Regarding: Application #44231, Permit #32736 

I, Carlton I~. Troutt III, am the present owner of the property 
under the above permit. I enclose a certified copy of my 
sales contract as proof of ownership. 

I am using Banning Creek water in the house, as did the 
previous owner, Mrs. Million. The hand dug well on the 
property is really nothing more than an i nfi ltrati on from 
the creek, and very undependable. I do want this water 
right. Please let me know what I need to do to accomplish 
this end.· 

Carlton W. Troutt III 



ROBERT W. STRAUB 
GOVERNOR 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 

Ms. Debbie Million 
1000 Sheraton Dr. 
Wi 11 i ams, OR 97544 

Dear Ms. Million, 

November 20, 1978 

PHONE 378-8508 

Fi.le No. 44231 

The assignment of permit No. 32736 from Donna Watson to you has been 
recorded in the records of theWater Resources Deoartment. Our 
records have been changed accordingly, and the original is enclosed. 

Our receipt No. 7498~ covering the recording fee of $2.00, along with 
a copy of this letter is befog sent to Donna Watson. 

We have made two inspections of the project and both engineers have 
reported water was not being used.as allowed under the terms of the 
permit; therefore, another ins~ection will be made soon. 

TES/dw 
cc: Donna Watson 

1335 Allston Way 
Berkeley, CA 94702 

Sincerely, 

Thomas E. Shook 
Water Rights Engineer 



/3~ uS/A/9 

,6A-AJ1U1;J6 ee. 

~ Jv(f),\J · owA:i~'Y..-

J'R,>PG/1..7":I w r-J-c) 

/ -/Dt-.0 SU&,--/G' 

'2) ... seubSIFY)_ 92d6C:.(;CM = L~ rl)L-11VU 

rwtJ .sy.5-reJ-Pl5, ..L 'uo :'-t a ,uJ) .f ./4c ,.el!/. • 
pj)l,'f 

/9/1{,0 -,.Oc...t!J WGJl- ,cJ G /..<.JO e,c t.P(/f},~• H~ It:.. & 

/JtV(.) "[7--1-d, ~/1:R,..O /NSA ~ .86-~/Zt!E 

C§e r. /1:,S,ra:J, 
r 



.. 

The completed assignment must be submitted to the Water Resources Director, 
1178 Chemeketa St., N.E., Salem, Oregon 97310, together with a recording 
:fee o:f $2.00. 



ROBERT W. STRAUB 
GOVERNOII 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 

Donna Watson 
1335 Allston Way 
Berkeley, CA 94702 

Dear Ms. Watson, 

October 31, 1978 

PHONE 378,-8508 

File 44231 

Thank you for your letter regarding the status of permit 32736. 

If you wish to assign your interest in the permit to the new owners, the 
enclosed assignment form should be completed by you and sign it in the 
space ~rovided. A $2.00 fee for changing our records is also required. 
We will then advise them of the terms of the permit and request cancellation 
of the permit. 

In the event you do not wish to assign your interest in the permit, perhaps 
you should authorize cancellation of the permit. A statement to that 
effect from you would be adequate. · 

Further action will be held on this file for a reasonable length of time 
pending your reply. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas E. Shook 
Water Rights Eng~neer 

TES: jt 
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ROBERT W. STRAUB 
GOVERNOII: 

· Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM; OREGON 97310 

Donna Watson 
990 Casttc Dr. 
Sacramento, CA 

Dear Ms. Watson, 
. . 

July 2T, 1978 

PHONE. 378-8508 

File No. 44231 . 

w~ have been holding action on.your file pending your r~ply to 
our letter of Aprfl 12, 1977. Will you please bring us up to· 
date? . 

TES/dw 

Sincerely, 

Thomas L Shook 
-Water Rights Engineer 

... _.' 
-·.' o;_;":_f •• - -• :: 'f ~- ·.' ·- :-•'>. ::· 



/ 
ROBERT W. STRAUB 

GOYIIIHOI 

Water Resources Department 

1178 CHEMEKETA STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE 378-3066 _ ··~­
~-e;;:.tcrrsN~•· 

Donna Watson 
990 Castic Dr. 
Sacramento, CA 

Dear Ms. Watson, 

April 12, 1977 

~, 
File 44231 

On September 16, 1975, our field engineer made an inspection of the 
project described· in your permit 32736. As you are aware·; permit 
32736 granted ·the right to the use of 0.01 cubic foot per second of 
water from Banning Creek for domestic use for one family including the 
irrigation of lawn and garden not. to exceed½ acre in area. 

Domestic use has not been defined by Oregon Law but it is generally 
accepted to mean household use of water only. If one intends to 
water a lawn or small garden through spigots connected to the house, 
the application for a permit should be worded accordingly. In this 
case, use of water for irrigation purposes is entirely dependent upon 
the use of water for household supplies. According to the engineer's 
report, a well has been constructed and water is being appropriated 
from the well for domestic supplies. A separate system is delivering 
water from Banning Creek for irrigation purposes. 

A permit is not required to appropriate water from a well when 15,000 
gallons of water per day or less is used for domestic supplies. The 
watering of a lawn or non-commercial garden not exceeding½ acre in 
area,. from a well, may be done also without a permit. The use of water, 
as determined by our field inspection, is not being made within the 
terms of your permit, therefore, the permit should be canceled. A 
partially completed form for this is enclosed. The cancellation of 

_the permit would clear it from our records and avoid the necessity for 
further notices or correspondence. 

In the event you wish to appropriate water from Banning Creek for irrigation· 
· purposes, a permit would be required and we will be happy to send you the 

necessary application forms upon request. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas E. Shook 
Water Rights Engineer 

TES :j t 
cc: Donna Watson, P.O. Box 113, Williams, OR 97544 



Donna Watson 
P. O. Box. 113 
Williams, Oregon 97544 

Dear Madam: 

December 6, 1971 

Enclosed is the assignment of permit number 32736 from 
Richard L. Ramos to you. This has been recorded in the·Records 
of the State Engineer, and our records have been changed accordingly. 

Also enclosed is our receipt number 26002 covering the 
recording fee of $1.00. 

MVB:cj s 
Enclosures 

Very ~ruly yours, 

MYRON V • BISH 
Assistant 

.I 



STATE OF OREGON 
STATE ENGINEER 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

516 PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING 

SALEM 97310 

October 6, 1969 

· Richard L. Rmnos 
502 Sheraton Dr. 
Williams, Oregon 97.544 

Gentlemens 

lt•PH TII . 41J,2'll 
PIU NO,-----✓---

This vill acknowledge receipt or your notice to the 
effect that complete application of water has been mde under 
permit No. 32736. 

Pursuant. to your report and in line vi th the genen.l 
practice or this office, a survey will be made at a later date. 

After this survey, proof may be me.de and certificate 
issued covering the actual use of water ae round b;r the engl.neer. 
In case of irrigation, any lands described in the permit that 
have not been irrigated will be automatically eliminated from 
the water right. 

In the meantime, the permit which you hold vill be 
valid evidence of the water right in question so long as you 
continue to use the water. 

. Fom 128 

vjm 

Veey truly yours, 

~/~.,£L 
CHRIS L. WEELER 
State Engineer 
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STATE. OF OREGON 
STATE ENGINEER 

WATER RESOURCES. DEPARTMENT 

!116 PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING 

SALEM 10 

August 19 • 1969 

Richartl L. Ramos 
.502 Sheraton Dx•. 
\fllliams, Oregon 97544 

:§>ear Mr. Ramos: 

Rl!F<lll TO 1, ,.2: 1 FILlt NO. _'-1"-t'.~d_:...__ __ 

This vill acknowledge the notice ot completion 
of construction under the terms or permit No. 32736. 

Under the provisions of the permit, the time 
limit for completion or the appropriation by accomplishing 
the authorized beneficial use of water to the full extent 
intended will expire October 1, 1970. ( In the case of 
irrigation completion or the appropriation means at 
least one benef,icial irrigation of all the land to be 
irrigated under the subject permit.) 

Form 119 

skf 

Very truly yours, 

~~~--
CHRIS L. WHEEIER 
State Engineer 



/ 
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Richard L. Ramos 
502 Sheraton Drive 
Williams, Oregon 

Dear Sir: 

December 20, 1968 

This will acknowledge receipt of the assigruµent of permit 
number 32736 from Daniel A. Miltenberger to you, also your notice 
of beginning of construction under the terms of this perll'lit. 

Our records show the time limit for completion of construc­
tion of' the works and/or the purchase and installation of air 
the f acili ti'es required f'oz- the authorized beneficial use of 
water w~ll expire on October 1, _1969. 

Enclosed is the assignment of this perwi t which has been 
recorded in the records of the State Engineer, and our records 
have been changed accordingly. Also enclosed is our receipt 
number 12605 covering the recording fee of $1.00. 

MVB:slv 
Enclosures 

Very truly yours, 

CHRIS L. WHEELER 
State Engineer 

By 
Myron V. Bish 
Assistant 

44321 





Daniel it,. Miltenberger 
784 Sheraton Drive 
Williams, Oregon '97544_ 

Dear Mr. Miltenberger: 

blueprint. 

February 26, 1968 

44231, 'permit, No., 32736 with a 

44231 

,-'i 

/2 



February 7, 1968 

Daniel A. Miltenberger 
784 Sheraton Drive 
Williama, Oregon 97544 

Dear r1ir. Niltenberger: 

This will acknowledge your l~tter dated February 3,- 1968, 
inqui!ing about the status of your application No. 44231. 

Due to th~ large number of applications filed this IBSt 
year we have not' been able to ,process your application, but we 

44231 

will pull it out of order and put it in the next group of pennits. ' 

LWJ :hls -

Very truly-yours, 

Cllli.IS L. \-JliE.E,U;R 
State .Engineer 

By 
Larry w. Jebousek 
Assistant' 





/•,'I 
/.'·,; ,. 

r,::~1, -

· November 30, 1967 

Daniel A. Miltenberger 
784·Sheraton Drive 
Williams, Oregon 97544 

Dear Sir: 

This will acknowledge receipt of a lett~r from 
our Watem.;\ster·1n Grants Pass indicating the reservoir 
sbown on your .appli~tion map is not on your property. 

A.pplication No. 44231 is now in satisfactory form 
for approval by issuance of a permit. 

Very truly yours, 

CHRIS L. \'vtt1:ELf1t 
State Engineer· , 

By 

LWJ:dl~, , 

Ls.rry W. Jebousek 
Assistant 

'cc: ·Robert B. Steimer 
Waterma-ster Dist. 14 

. 525 N. :..; • 5th Street 
Grants Paas, Oregon 97526 

44231 
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WATER DISTRIBUTION 

HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEYS 

SNOW SURVEYS 525 NW 5TH STREET 

GRANTS PASS 97526 . 

TEL. 476-6828 

STATE OF~ OREGON . 
STATE ENGINEER 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT REFER TO 44231 
· , FILE NO.-----

N b 27 1967 f) P; A El; Fl V:J P- @· ovem er ' Liu l: '~j, :;_, _Ll. LI G f; 
l~OV 2~ 1967 b' 

ST.AT!E t.~NGHNE:,''.;'El 

Chris L. Wheeler 
State Engineer 
Salem, Oregon 

Dear Larry: 

Att: 

~ "• l ~-,' ir:.::.11"'-:. 
~h _1::...vi OREGON 

Larry Jebusek, Asst. 

Mr. Miltenberger was in this morning 
concerning your letter to him of' November 21, 1967. 

I am acquainted with the property owned 
by Mr. Miltenberger and the pond which you _des­
cribed in your letter to- him "is on the property 
adjoining his and owned by Mr. Sanders. Mr. 
Miltenberger did not know what to do about this 
so I told him I would write to you and explain 

_ that he did not have a pond on his property. 

I also told him I would ask you to 
notify him if' everything was all right so you 
would no longer wi.thold action on his application. 

RS:dc 

Very truly yours, 

Robert B. Steim~r 
Watermaster, District #14 
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Daniel A. Miltenberger 
784 Sheraton Drive 
Williams, Oregon 97544 

Dear Sir: 

November 21, 1967 

This will acknowledge receipt of your application for a 
permit to ar.propriate-0.01 cubic foot of water per second from 
Banning C~eek for one family ~omestic including! acre irrigation, 
a map, legal descrii::tion, ,1 nd the fee of $25 for -which our receipt 
No."' 6586 is enclosed. This application has been f:i.led and numbered 
44231. 

Your application map shows a pond located in the m-;f SWL of 
Section 27. A permit approving_ your application, as it is -,now 

- written would not include the right for the· storage of water. If 
you will furnish a more complete description of the dam, the method_ 
of construction, and the_ purpose for its construction, we will 
advise you further as to the requirements of filing for a permit. 

We will withhold further action on this arplication, pending 
receipt of the inf?nnation on the ,pond. 

LWJ:dlw 
Enclosure 

' Very truly yours, 

CHllIS L. WHEELI:~ . 
State Engineer 

By 
Larry W. ,J ebousek 
Assistant 

44231 
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